

**Nos. 14-1470 and 14-1658  
Consolidated with No. 14-1471**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SCOTT D.H. REDMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-vs-

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL OF: MICHAEL ROSEMAN, *et al.* (No. 14-1470) and  
VANITA GUPTA, *et al.* (No. 14-1471),

Objectors-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
File Number 11 cv 6741  
Magistrate Judge Maria G. Valdez, Judge Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Paul F. Markoff  
Karl G. Leinberger  
Markoff Leinberger LLC  
134 N LaSalle Street  
Suite 1050  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 726-4162  
*Co-Class Counsel*

Thomas A. Zimmerman, Jr.  
Adam M. Tamburelli  
Frank J. Stretz  
ZIMMERMAN LAW OFFICES, P.C.  
77 West Washington Street  
Suite 1220  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 440-0020  
*Co-Class Counsel*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Appellate Court No: 14-1470, 14-1471

Short Caption: Redman v. Radioshack Corporation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLEES' JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding That the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate. ....	10
A.    Standard of Review. ....	10
B.    Adoption of RadioShack's Appellees' Brief. ....	10
C.    RadioShack's Precarious Economic Standing Justified Approval. ....	10
D.    The District Court Properly Rejected the Rosman Objectors' Argument That the Settlement Was Improperly Structured. ....	12
E. <i>Bluetooth</i> Is Inapposite and Misrepresented by the Rosman Objectors. ....	15
1. <i>Bluetooth</i> is inapposite. ....	15
2.    Clear-sailing provisions are permitted. ....	21
3.    The Rosman Objectors misrepresent the holding in <i>Bluetooth</i> . ....	21
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Attorneys' Fees. ....	23
A.    Standard of Review. ....	23
B.    The District Court Correctly Held that the Settlement Is Not Subject to 28 U.S.C. § 1712 Because the District Court Correctly Found that the Settlement Vouchers Provided to the Class Are Not "Coupons" Under CAFA. ....	23
1.    CAFA's legislative history demonstrates that no-purchase-necessary vouchers are not coupons. ....	23

2.	The Settlement Vouchers are more analogous to gift cards, as defined by Congress. ....	25
3.	The plain and ordinary meaning of the term “coupon” does not include no-purchase-necessary vouchers. ....	26
a.	Everyday use shows that the Settlement Vouchers are not coupons. ....	26
b.	The Rosman Objectors’ dictionary and Google search references are unenlightening. ....	27
c.	Case law supports the district court’s finding that the Settlement Vouchers are not coupons. ....	28
C.	Even If this Is a “Coupon” Settlement Under CAFA, the District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Using the Lodestar Method to Calculate Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. ....	36
D.	The District Court Adequately Scrutinized Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. ....	42
1.	The district court thoroughly scrutinized the request for fees. ....	42
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding the amount of fees and costs that it did. ....	42
E.	Notice Costs are Properly Considered a Settlement Benefit. ....	46
F.	Plaintiffs’ Petition for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Complied with Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h). ....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Balbarin v. North Star Acquisition, LLC</i> , No. 10 C 1846, 2011 WL 211013 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2011) .....	55
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. C04-01463 HRL, 2007 WL 4105971 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007).....	32
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 Fed.Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	50, 56
<i>Chaikin v. Lululemon USA Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-02481-GPC-MDD, 2014 WL 1245461 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2014).....	30
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	12, 31
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Retirement System v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10329(RJS), 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013) .....	8
<i>Dardarian v. Officemax N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-00947 YGR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98653 (N.D. Cal, July 12, 2013).....	32, 33
<i>Fednav Int'l Ltd. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33, 47 (2008) .....	40
<i>Fleury v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. C-05-4525 EMC, 2008 WL 3287154 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008) .....	24, 32
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560, 566 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	37, 43
<i>Foos v. Ann, Inc.</i> , No. 11CV2794, 2013 WL 5352969 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013) .....	31, 34, 35



*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
 No. 2:11-CV-436, 2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014)..... 47

*Gittin v. KCI USA, Inc.*  
 No. 09-CV-05843 RS, 2011 WL 1467360 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011) ..... 58

*Hartless v. Clorox Co.*,  
 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)..... 47

*Held v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
 25 Misc. 3d 1219(A), 901 N.Y.S.2d 906 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009) ..... 29

*In re Aqua Dots Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 48

*In re Bisphenol–A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. MDL 1967, 2011 WL 1790603 (W.D.Mo. May 10, 2011) ..... 31

*In re Bisys Securities Litig.*  
 no. 04 Civ. 3840(JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 54

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 44

*In Re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 32, 39, 40

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
 No. 5:05-CV-3580 JF, 2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 33

*In re Kentucky Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 48

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*  
 MDL 08-1999, 2010 WL 4386552 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 28, 2010) ..... 58

*In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 733 F.Supp.2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010) ..... 32, 58

*In re Lifelock, Inc. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*  
 MDL 08-1977-MHM, 2010 WL 3715138 (D. Ariz. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 57

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*  
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 55, 57

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig. (W. Union & Valuta)*,  
 164 F.Supp.2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 48

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 48

*In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.*,  
 No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 5497275 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013).....passim

*In re TransUnion Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
 664 F.3d 1081 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 57

*Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.*,  
 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 42

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
 706 F.Supp.2d 766 (N.D. Ohio. 2010)..... 8, 47, 50

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 48

*McGee v. Continental Tire North America, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 04, 2009)..... 47

*McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 678 F.Supp.2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009) ..... 19, 21

*Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.*,  
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

*Morey v. Louis Vuitton N. Am., Inc.*,  
 No. 11CV1517 WQH BLM, 2014 WL 109194 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2014)..... 30

*Perez v. Asurion Corp.*,  
 No. 06–20734, 2007 WL 2591180 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2007) ..... 41

*Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.*,  
 664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC*,  
 760 F.Supp.2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 41

*Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.*,  
 761 F.Supp.2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 31, 33

*Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank*,  
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 49

*Saccoccio v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
 --- F.R.D. ---, No. 13-21107-CIV, 2014 WL 808653 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28,  
 2014)..... 54

*Sanders v. Jackson*,  
 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 27

*Schacht v. Brown*,  
 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 41

*Schellong v. U.S. I.N.S.*,  
805 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 24

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F.Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 48

*Seebrook v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.*,  
No. C 11-837 CW, 2013 WL 6326487, (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2013)..... 31, 35

*Shames v. Hertz Corp.*,  
No. 07-CV-2174-MMA WMC, 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5,  
2012)..... 31

*Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch*,  
623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 47

*Swift v. DirectBuy, Inc.*,  
No. 2:11-CV-401 TLS, 2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)..... 48, 49

*Synfuel Tech., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....passim

*Tang v. Pita Inn Inc.*  
no 11 C 3833 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 55

*Todd v. HB Windows and Doors, Inc.*  
no. 10 C 4986 (N.D. Ill.) ..... 55

*U.S. v. Bates*,  
96 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 25

*U.S. v. Costello*,  
666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 27, 28

*United States v. Torres*,  
170 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Williams v. Rohm and Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 57

*Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
365 Fed.Appx. 886 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693l-1 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 17 (2005) .....	24, 28
Frank H. Easterbrook, “Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation,” 17 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Public Policy</i> 61, 67 (1994) .....	27
Note, “Looking It Up: Dictionaries and Statutory Interpretation,” 107 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1437 (1994) .....	27
Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 .....	21, 52
<i>S. Doc. No. 109-14</i> , 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	24, 28, 40

RULES

Circuit Rule 28 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 .....	51
